
Degree in Global Studies

Syllabus

Workload

240 credits ECTS

Basic training: 60 ECTS credits

Compulsory: 70 ECTS credits

Optional: 90 ECTS credits (minimum 16 ECTS Global Orientation Module. Includes

External Internships of 4 to 20 ECTS credits. Includes compulsory Mobility minimum

of 20 ECTS credits on account of elective credits)

Final Year Project: 20 ECTS credits

The degree in Global Studies syllabus is organized according to basic and compulsory

subjects from the first to fourth years and according to optional subjects in the third

and fourth year.

In the third year there will be a compulsory stay in other university, where the

student will take a minimum of 20 credits (included in the optional credits).

The fourth year includes the final year project (20 credits) and the external

placement/internship (up to 20 optional credits, included in the credits of the optional

subjects).

The basic and compulsory subjects will have 6 credits each, with the exception of

Project Design and Management (4 ECTS), while the optional ones will have from 4 to

6 credits. At least 16 of the credits of the optional subjects taken by the student

should be in Module 2 – Optional global approach subjects.

Language training includes three compulsory subjects in a foreign language: Spanish

and Catalan (only for international students), Chinese, Arabic, Russian, French

choose to complete 18 credits.
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Basic training and compulsory

FIRST YEAR

Code Subject Trimester Credits

Basic training

23241 Data Analysis 1 6

23237 Global History I 1 6

23240 Global Communication Industries 2 6

23238 Research Methods Applied to Global Studies 2 6

23242 Economics and International Finance 3 6

23244 International Relations 3 6

Compulsory

23236 Introduction to Global Studies 1 6

23239 Legal Foundations of Global Society 2 6

23254 Geography, Environment and Sustainability 2 6

23243 Theories of Culture 3 6

SECOND YEAR

Code Subject Trimester Credits

Basic training

23251 Global History II 1 6

23252 Contemporary Thought 1 6

23250 Theories of Integration 1 6

23256 Global History III 2 6

Compulsory

23255 Global Business and Brand Management 2 6

23257 Global Political Economy 3 6
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26552 Gender and Globalization 3 6

23245

23246

23247

23248

23249

26563

Chinese level I

Arabic level I

Russian level I

French level I

Spanish level I

Catalan level I

1

1

1

1

1

1

6

6

6

6

6

6

23259

23260

23261

23262

23263

26564

Chinese level II

Arabic level II

Russian level II

French level II

Spanish level II

Catalan level II

2

2

2

2

2

2

6

6

6

6

6

6

23265

23266

23267

23268

23269

26565

Chinese level III

Arabic level III

Russian level III

French level III

Spanish level III

Catalan level III

3

3

3

3

3

3

6

6

6

6

6

6

THIRD YEAR

Code Subject Trimester Credits

Basic training

26553 Current Global Issues 1 6

26554 Project Design and Management 1 4

Optional

Optional subjects 1-2-3
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Optional

MODULE OPTIONAL GLOBAL APPROACH SUBJECTS

SUBJECT 6: ANALYSIS OF GLOBAL CHALLENGES

Code Subject Credits

24078 Art, Market and Globalization 4

24079 Current Global Issues II 4

24084 Culture, Audiovisual Narratives and Global Formats 4

24086 Geopolitics and Geoeconomics 4

24081 Global Cities 4

24092 Global Culture Heritage 4

24083 Global Energy Issues 4

24098 Global Gender Theories and Feminisms 4

24085 Global Inequalities 4

24096 Global Security and Conflicts 4

24090 Globalization Before the Global Era 4

24082 Intercultural Communication and Global Culture 4

26556 Media Analysis of Global Current Affairs 4

26557 Mass Media and Geopolitics 4

26566 Planetary Wellbeing 4

24093 Population, Demography and Globalization 4

24094 Principles, Values and Challenges of Sustainability 4

24080 Science and Globalization 4

26447 The Anthropocene and Global Crises 4

24091 Transnational Migrations, Labour Rights and Globalization 4

24099 Travel, Tourism and Globalization 4

UNIVERSITAT POMPEU FABRA | 4 de 12



SUBJECT 7: REGULATION AND GOVERNANCE OF THE GLOBAL SOCIETY

Code Subject Credits

25880 Borders, Identities and Geopolitics 4

26559 Critical Thinking, Disagreement and Extremism 4

24118 Contemporary International System 4

24104 Democracies and Dictatorships 4

24103 Development Cooperation 4

25878 Environment, Society and Politics 4

24102 Global Public Goods 4

24115 Global Social Movements 4

25879 Humanitarism and Human Rights 4

24120 Human Rights and the Culture of Peace 4

24100 International Actors and Authorities 4

24116 International Public Opinion and Global Governance 4

24108 Intercultural States and Ethnic Minorities 4

26558 Language Policies in a Globalized World 4

24113 Legality, Legitimacy and Global Justice 4

24109 Postcolonial Studies 4

24105 Public Diplomacy and Place Branding 4

24112 The Foreign Policy of the Great Powers 4

24114 World Literature 4

SUBJECT 8: INTERNSHIP

Code Subject Credits

24121 Internship I 6

24122 Internship II 6

26560 Internship III 6

25771 Internship I 4
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25772 Internship II 4

25773 Internship III 4

MODULE OPTIONAL REGIONAL APPROACH SUBJECTS

SUBJECT 9: EUROPE AND THE MEDITERRANEAN IN THE GLOBAL SOCIETY

Code Subject Credits

26570 Arabic - Level I (electives) 6

26571 Arabic - Level II (electives) 6

26572 Arabic - Level III (electives) 6

24146 Catalan – Level I (elective) 6

24147 Catalan – Level II (elective) 6

24148 Catalan – Level III (elective) 6

24131 Catalan Literature 6

25239 Contemporary European Issues 4

24125 Contemporary History of Catalonia 4

24127 Contemporary History of Europe 4

24126 Contemporary History of Spain 4

25245 Contemporary Mediterranean Issues 4

24124 European Economy 5

24130 European Union Institutions and Policies 4

24139 European Welfare Policies 4

26582 French - Level I (electives) 6

26583 French - Level II (electives) 6

26584 French - Level III (electives) 6

26448
Governance and Public Policies:Challenges and Opportunities

within the European Union
4
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24129 History of the Ancient Mediterranean 4

24142
International Relations Between the Mediterranean and the

Arabic World
4

24136 Mediterranean World 4

24137 Nationality, Immigration and European Citizenship 5

24128 Regional Economic History 5

26579 Russian -Level I (elective) 6

26580 Russian -Level II (elective) 6

26581 Russian -Level III (elective) 6

25253 Russian Cultural Studies 4

24140 Russian Policies 4

24141 Sectorial Policies of the European Union 4

24135 Slavic Literatures 4

26576 Spanish - Level I (elective) 6

26577 Spanish - Level II (elective) 6

26578 Spanish - Level III (elective) 6

24138 Spanish Foreign Policy 4

24132 Spanish Literature 6

25240 Topics of Contemporary Russia 4

SUBJECT 10: ASIA IN THE GLOBAL SOCIETY

Code Subject Credits

24159 Ancient History of Asia 4

24158 Arabic Philosophy 4

24165 Asia’s International Relations 4

24155 Asian Art 4

24163 Asian Literature 4

UNIVERSITAT POMPEU FABRA | 7 de 12



25252 Asian Cultural Studies 4

24164 Asian Thought and Religions 4

26567 Chinese - Level I (elective) 6

26568 Chinese - Level II (elective) 6

26569 Chinese -Level III (elective) 6

25251 Chinese Cultural Studies 4

25242 Contemporary Asian Issues 4

25246
Contemporary Studies of Australia, New Zealand and the

Pacific Islands
4

25256 Cultures of Australia and New Zealand 4

25255 Cultures of the Pacific 4

25250 Cultural Studies of India and South Asia 4

24157 East Asian Law and International Relations 4

24162 History and Culture of East Asia 5

24156 Islamic Art 4

24160 Modern and Contemporary History of Asia 4

24161
Modern and Contemporary History of the Mashriq and Asian

Islam
4

25241 Topics of Contemporary China 4

SUBJECT 11: THE AMERICA AND AFRICA INTHE GLOBAL SOCIETY

Code Subject Credits

24170 African Art 4

25254 African Cultural Studies 4

24173 Ancient and Pre-Colonial History of Africa 4

25238 Contemporary Issues of Latin America and the Caribbean 4

25243 Contemporary Issues of Sub Saharan Africa 4
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25244 Contemporary Issues of Northern Africa 4

24175 Economic History of Latin America 4

24180 Hispanic American Literature 4

24174 History of Pre-Colombian America 4

25248 Latin American and Caribbean Cultural Studies 4

24181 Latin American Policies 4

24176 Modern and Contemporary History of Africa 4

24178 Modern and Contemporary History of Latin America 4

24179 Modern and Contemporary History of Maghreb 4

24177 Modern and Contemporary History of North America 4

25237 North American Contemporary Issues 4

25247 North American Cultural Studies 4

24183 Politics and Society in Contemporary Africa 4

24184 Politics and Society in Contemporary Latin America 4

24172 Pre-Columbian Art 4

24185 United States in the Global Society 6

24171 Western Art and Non-Western Cultures 4

MODULE OPTIONAL THEMATIC APPROACH SUBJECTS

SUBJECT 12: SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND GLOBALIZATION

Code Subject Credits

24187 20th Century Science 4

24186 Bioethics 4

26561 Diplomacy and Science 4

24095 Global Health 4
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24189 Innovation and Technological Change 5

24191 Latest Scientific Paradigms 4

24190 Modern and Contemporary Scientific Thought 4

24188 Philosophy of Science 4

SUBJECT 13: INNOVATION, STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP AND GLOBALITZATION

Code Subject Credits

24198 Business Games 5

24203 Corporate Social Responsibility and Business Ethics 5

24193 Creation of Social Enterprises 5

24196 Creative Industries Economy 4

24192 Enterprise Creation 5

24197 International Economic History 5

24195 International Strategic Management 5

24202 Networks, Crowds and Markets 5

24201 Psychology and Business 5

SUBJECT 14: CULTURE AND GLOBALIZATION

Code Subject Credits

24213 Aesthetics and Philosophy of Culture 4

24208 Art and Society 4

24238 Avant-Gardes and Neo-Avant-Gardes 4

24209 Cinema and Literature 4

24225 Comparative Literature 4

24226 Contemporary Literature 5
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24221 Contemporary Social History 4

24235 Cultural Traditions in Aesthetics 4

24204 Discourse Analysis 4

24220 Global History in the Modern and Contemporary World 4

24237 Historic Avant-Gardes 4

24212 Intercultural Spaces, Languages and Identities 4

24230 International Journalism 4

24236 Latest Artistic Trends 4

24233 Literary Themes and Myths 4

24217 Major Religious Traditions 5

24229 Modern and Contemporary Religious Thought 4

24228 Museology 4

24234 Theory of Art 4

24239 Travel and Migrations 4

SUBJECT 15: JUSTICE, POLITICS AND GLOBALIZATION

Code Subject Credits

24260 Advanced Comparative Politics 4

24240 Analysis of Public Policies 5

24257 Contemporary World : Politics and Mass Culture 4

24263 Current Issues in Geography 4

24251 Human Geography 6

24254 Individual Justice and Rights 4

24243 International Constitutional Law 5

24244 International Economic Law 4

24245 International Public Law 4

24255 International Worker’s Mobility 5
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24246 Law and Economics 5

24250 Modern and Contemporary Ethics 4

24259 Modern and Contemporary Political Thought 4

24242 Organizational Behaviour 5

26446
Political and Social Research Tools: Design and use of

surveys
4

26573 Political Economy and Economies of Public Institutions 5

24248 Political Liberalism in the 21st Century 5

26449
Research Tools to Improve Management and Public

Administration
4

24262 Revolution and Utopia 4

26562 Social Inequalities 4

24256 Social Movements 4
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