

Degree in Global Studies Syllabus

Workload

240 credits ECTS

Basic training: 60 ECTS credits

Compulsory: 70 ECTS credits

Optional: 90 ECTS credits (minimum 16 ECTS Global Orientation Module. Includes External Internships of 4 to 20 ECTS credits. Includes compulsory Mobility minimum

of 20 ECTS credits on account of elective credits)

Final Year Project: 20 ECTS credits

The degree in Global Studies syllabus is organized according to basic and compulsory subjects from the first to fourth years and according to optional subjects in the third and fourth year.

In the third year there will be a compulsory stay in other university, where the student will take a minimum of 20 credits (included in the optional credits).

The fourth year includes the final year project (20 credits) and the external placement/internship (up to 20 optional credits, included in the credits of the optional subjects).

The basic and compulsory subjects will have 6 credits each, with the exception of Project Design and Management (4 ECTS), while the optional ones will have from 4 to 6 credits. At least 16 of the credits of the optional subjects taken by the student should be in Module 2 – Optional global approach subjects.

Language training includes three compulsory subjects in a foreign language: Spanish and Catalan (only for international students), Chinese, Arabic, Russian, French choose to complete 18 credits.



Basic training and compulsory

FIRST YEAR			
Code	Subject	Trimester	Credits
Basic training	9	I	
23241	Data Analysis	1	6
23237	Global History I	1	6
23240	Global Communication Industries	2	6
23238	Research Methods Applied to Global Studies	2	6
23242	Economics and International Finance	3	6
23244	International Relations	3	6
Compulsory			
23236	Introduction to Global Studies	1	6
23239	Legal Foundations of Global Society	2	6
23254	Geography, Environment and Sustainability	2	6
23243	Theories of Culture	3	6

SECOND YEAR			
Code	Subject	Trimester	Credits
Basic trainin	g	I	
23251	Global History II	1	6
23252	Contemporary Thought	1	6
23250	Theories of Integration	1	6
23256	Global History III	2	6
			<u></u>
Compulsory			
23255	Global Business and Brand Management	2	6
23257	Global Political Economy	3	6



26552	Gender and Globalization	3	6
23245	Chinese level I	1	6
23246	Arabic level I	1	6
23247	Russian level I	1	6
23248	French level I	1	6
23249	Spanish level I	1	6
26563	Catalan level I	1	6
23259	Chinese level II	2	6
23260	Arabic level II	2	6
23261	Russian level II	2	6
23262	French level II	2	6
23263	Spanish level II	2	6
26564	Catalan level II	2	6
23265	Chinese level III	3	6
23266	Arabic level III	3	6
23267	Russian level III	3	6
23268	French level III	3	6
23269	Spanish level III	3	6
26565	Catalan level III	3	6

THIRD YEAR	1			
Code	Subject	Trimester	Credits	
Basic training		<u> </u>		
26553	Current Global Issues	1	6	
26554	Project Design and Management	1	4	
Optional				
	Optional subjects	1-2-3		



Optional

MODULE OPTIONAL GLOBAL APPROACH SUBJECTS SUBJECT 6: ANALYSIS OF GLOBAL CHALLENGES		
Code	Subject	Credits
24078	Art, Market and Globalization	4
24079	Current Global Issues II	4
24084	Culture, Audiovisual Narratives and Global Formats	4
24086	Geopolitics and Geoeconomics	4
24081	Global Cities	4
24092	Global Culture Heritage	4
24083	Global Energy Issues	4
24098	Global Gender Theories and Feminisms	4
24085	Global Inequalities	4
24096	Global Security and Conflicts	4
24090	Globalization Before the Global Era	4
24082	Intercultural Communication and Global Culture	4
26556	Media Analysis of Global Current Affairs	4
26557	Mass Media and Geopolitics	4
26566	Planetary Wellbeing	4
24093	Population, Demography and Globalization	4
24094	Principles, Values and Challenges of Sustainability	4
24080	Science and Globalization	4
26447	The Anthropocene and Global Crises	4
24091	Transnational Migrations, Labour Rights and Globalization	4
24099	Travel, Tourism and Globalization	4



SUBJECT 7: REGULATION AND GOVERNANCE OF THE GLOBAL SOCIETY		
Code	Subject	Credits
25880	Borders, Identities and Geopolitics	4
26559	Critical Thinking, Disagreement and Extremism	4
24118	Contemporary International System	4
24104	Democracies and Dictatorships	4
24103	Development Cooperation	4
25878	Environment, Society and Politics	4
24102	Global Public Goods	4
24115	Global Social Movements	4
25879	Humanitarism and Human Rights	4
24120	Human Rights and the Culture of Peace	4
24100	International Actors and Authorities	4
24116	International Public Opinion and Global Governance	4
24108	Intercultural States and Ethnic Minorities	4
26558	Language Policies in a Globalized World	4
24113	Legality, Legitimacy and Global Justice	4
24109	Postcolonial Studies	4
24105	Public Diplomacy and Place Branding	4
24112	The Foreign Policy of the Great Powers	4
24114	World Literature	4

SUBJECT 8: INTERNSHIP		
Code	Subject	Credits
24121	Internship I	6
24122	Internship II	6
26560	Internship III	6
25771	Internship I	4



25772	Internship II	4
25773	Internship III	4

	9: EUROPE AND THE MEDITERRANEAN IN THE GLOBAL SOC	CIETY
Code	Subject	Credit
26570	Arabic - Level I (electives)	6
26571	Arabic - Level II (electives)	6
26572	Arabic - Level III (electives)	6
24146	Catalan – Level I (elective)	6
24147	Catalan – Level II (elective)	6
24148	Catalan – Level III (elective)	6
24131	Catalan Literature	6
25239	Contemporary European Issues	4
24125	Contemporary History of Catalonia	4
24127	Contemporary History of Europe	4
24126	Contemporary History of Spain	4
25245	Contemporary Mediterranean Issues	4
24124	European Economy	5
24130	European Union Institutions and Policies	4
24139	European Welfare Policies	4
26582	French - Level I (electives)	6
26583	French - Level II (electives)	6
26584	French - Level III (electives)	6
26448	Governance and Public Policies: Challenges and Opportunities within the European Union	4



24129	History of the Ancient Mediterranean	4
24142	International Relations Between the Mediterranean and the Arabic World	4
24136	Mediterranean World	4
24137	Nationality, Immigration and European Citizenship	5
24128	Regional Economic History	5
26579	Russian -Level I (elective)	6
26580	Russian -Level II (elective)	6
26581	Russian -Level III (elective)	6
25253	Russian Cultural Studies	4
24140	Russian Policies	4
24141	Sectorial Policies of the European Union	4
24135	Slavic Literatures	4
26576	Spanish - Level I (elective)	6
26577	Spanish - Level II (elective)	6
26578	Spanish - Level III (elective)	6
24138	Spanish Foreign Policy	4
24132	Spanish Literature	6
25240	Topics of Contemporary Russia	4

Code	Subject	Credits
24159	Ancient History of Asia	4
24158	Arabic Philosophy	4
24165	Asia's International Relations	4
24155	Asian Art	4
24163	Asian Literature	4



25252	Asian Cultural Studies	4
24164	Asian Thought and Religions	4
26567	Chinese - Level I (elective)	6
26568	Chinese - Level II (elective)	6
26569	Chinese -Level III (elective)	6
25251	Chinese Cultural Studies	4
25242	Contemporary Asian Issues	4
25246	Contemporary Studies of Australia, New Zealand and the Pacific Islands	4
25256	Cultures of Australia and New Zealand	4
25255	Cultures of the Pacific	4
25250	Cultural Studies of India and South Asia	4
24157	East Asian Law and International Relations	4
24162	History and Culture of East Asia	5
24156	Islamic Art	4
24160	Modern and Contemporary History of Asia	4
24161	Modern and Contemporary History of the Mashriq and Asian Islam	4
25241	Topics of Contemporary China	4

SUBJECT 11: THE AMERICA AND AFRICA INTHE GLOBAL SOCIETY		
Code	Subject	Credits
24170	African Art	4
25254	African Cultural Studies	4
24173	Ancient and Pre-Colonial History of Africa	4
25238	Contemporary Issues of Latin America and the Caribbean	4
25243	Contemporary Issues of Sub Saharan Africa	4



25244	Contemporary Issues of Northern Africa	4
24175	Economic History of Latin America	4
24180	Hispanic American Literature	4
24174	History of Pre-Colombian America	4
25248	Latin American and Caribbean Cultural Studies	4
24181	Latin American Policies	4
24176	Modern and Contemporary History of Africa	4
24178	Modern and Contemporary History of Latin America	4
24179	Modern and Contemporary History of Maghreb	4
24177	Modern and Contemporary History of North America	4
25237	North American Contemporary Issues	4
25247	North American Cultural Studies	4
24183	Politics and Society in Contemporary Africa	4
24184	Politics and Society in Contemporary Latin America	4
24172	Pre-Columbian Art	4
24185	United States in the Global Society	6
24171	Western Art and Non-Western Cultures	4

MODULE OPTIONAL THEMATIC APPROACH SUBJECTS SUBJECT 12: SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY AND GLOBALIZATION		
Code	Subject	Credits
24187	20th Century Science	4
24186	Bioethics	4
26561	Diplomacy and Science	4
24095	Global Health	4



24189	Innovation and Technological Change	5
24191	Latest Scientific Paradigms	4
24190	Modern and Contemporary Scientific Thought	4
24188	Philosophy of Science	4

SUBJECT 13: INNOVATION, STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP AND GLOBALITZATION		
Code	Subject	Credit
24198	Business Games	5
24203	Corporate Social Responsibility and Business Ethics	5
24193	Creation of Social Enterprises	5
24196	Creative Industries Economy	4
24192	Enterprise Creation	5
24197	International Economic History	5
24195	International Strategic Management	5
24202	Networks, Crowds and Markets	5
24201	Psychology and Business	5

Code	Subject	Credits
24213	Aesthetics and Philosophy of Culture	4
24208	Art and Society	4
24238	Avant-Gardes and Neo-Avant-Gardes	4
24209	Cinema and Literature	4
24225	Comparative Literature	4
24226	Contemporary Literature	5



24221	Contemporary Social History	4
24235	Cultural Traditions in Aesthetics	4
24204	Discourse Analysis	4
24220	Global History in the Modern and Contemporary World	4
24237	Historic Avant-Gardes	4
24212	Intercultural Spaces, Languages and Identities	4
24230	International Journalism	4
24236	Latest Artistic Trends	4
24233	Literary Themes and Myths	4
24217	Major Religious Traditions	5
24229	Modern and Contemporary Religious Thought	4
24228	Museology	4
24234	Theory of Art	4
24239	Travel and Migrations	4

Code	Subject	Credits
24260	Advanced Comparative Politics	4
24240	Analysis of Public Policies	5
24257	Contemporary World : Politics and Mass Culture	4
24263	Current Issues in Geography	4
24251	Human Geography	6
24254	Individual Justice and Rights	4
24243	International Constitutional Law	5
24244	International Economic Law	4
24245	International Public Law	4
24255	International Worker's Mobility	5



		· · · · · ·
24246	Law and Economics	5
24250	Modern and Contemporary Ethics	4
24259	Modern and Contemporary Political Thought	4
24242	Organizational Behaviour	5
26446	Political and Social Research Tools: Design and use of surveys	4
26573	Political Economy and Economies of Public Institutions	5
24248	Political Liberalism in the 21st Century	5
26449	Research Tools to Improve Management and Public Administration	4
24262	Revolution and Utopia	4
26562	Social Inequalities	4
24256	Social Movements	4